
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk

      

Meeting: CABINET

Date and Time: Tuesday, 18 June 2019 at 11.00 am

Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER, CATMOSE

Governance Natasha Taylor 01572 720991
Officer to contact: email: governance@rutland.gov.uk

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/

Please note hard copies of the agenda will not be available at the meeting. If you 
require a hard copy of the agenda please email your request to 
governance@rutland.gov.uk or telephone (01572) 720991.

A G E N D A

1) APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2) ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 
SERVICE 

3) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Regulations, Members are required to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

4) RECORD OF DECISIONS 

To confirm the Record of Decisions made at the meeting of the Cabinet held 
on 16 April 2019.

Public Document Pack

mailto:corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk
mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk


5) ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY 
To receive items raised by members of scrutiny which have been submitted to 
the Leader (copied to Chief Executive and Governance) by 4.30 pm on Friday 
14 June 2019.

REPORTS OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

6) DIGITAL RUTLAND STRATEGY 2019-2022 
(KEY DECISION)

Report No.85/2019
(Pages 5 - 40)

7) PROGRESS UPDATE ON ST GEORGE'S BARRACKS 
Report No.92/2019
(Pages 41 - 44)

REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR FOR PEOPLE 

8) NEW SAFEGUARDING ARRANGEMENTS 
(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 82/2019
(Pages 45 - 54)

REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR FOR RESOURCES 

9) REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2018/19 
(KEY DECISION)

Report No.79/2019
(Pages 55 - 104)

10) ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive items of urgent business which have previously been notified to the 
person presiding.



---oOo---

MEMBERS OF THE CABINET: Mr O Hemsley Chairman

Mr G Brown
Mr A Walters
Mr D Wilby
Mrs L Stephenson

SCRUTINY COMMISSION:  

  Note: Scrutiny Members may attend Cabinet meetings but may only speak at the 
prior invitation of the person presiding at the meeting.

ALL CHIEF OFFICERS
PUBLIC NOTICEBOARD AT CATMOSE
GOVERNANCE TEAM



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 59/2019 
PUBLIC REPORT

CABINET
16 March 2019

DIGITAL RUTLAND STRATEGY 2019-2022
Report of the Chief Executive 

Strategic Aim:  Sustainable Growth

 Reaching our Full Potential 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan Reference: FP/301118 

Exempt Information No  

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr O. Hemsley, Leader and Portfolio Holder for Rutland 
One Public Estate & Growth, Tourism & Economic 
Development, Communications and Growth and 
Resources (other than Finance)

Contact Officer(s): Libby Kingsley, Digital Rutland 
Project Manager

01572 720983
lkingsley@rutland.gov.uk

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That Cabinet approves the draft Digital Rutland Strategy 2019-2022 (attached as 
Appendix A).

5

Agenda Item 6

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To approve the draft Digital Rutland Strategy 2019-2022 (attached as Appendix A).

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 The draft Digital Rutland Strategy 2019-2022 is an update on the Local Broadband 
Plan submitted to Broadband Delivery UK (part of the Department for Culture, Media 
and Sport) in 2012 for funding to improve broadband connectivity
[...]
ormation

 Aim 6 –Ensuring Digital Inclusion  

1 Think Broadband , May 2019 https://labs.thinkbroadband.com/local/

6

https://labs.thinkbroadband.com/local/


3 CONSULTATION AND NEXT STEPS 

3.1 This report seeks Members’ approval for the draft Digital Rutland Strategy 2019-
2022 attached as (Appendix A). The strategy has been reviewed internally across 
directorates.

3.2 The strategy sets out a summary table of the key actions to deliver the aims.  

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

4.1 There is no legal requirement for Council to produce a Digital Strategy. 

4.2 The Council is required to provide an updated Digital Strategy to support bids to 
central government. In addition an updated local digital strategy takes account of 
the Council’s priorities and aspirations in other local strategies and plans and 
provides the digital framework to support these. The strategy has a broad scope 
that supports sustainable economic growth, innovation and inclusion.  

4.3 If Council decided not to proceed with an updated strategy then it would instead be 
reliant on a local broadband plan for the County last published in 2012 .This does 
not reflect changing requirements for more reliant and future proofed broadband 
services( both fixed and mobile) provided over full fibre networks.

5 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 The draft Digital Rutland Strategy 2019-2022 includes delivery of a Local Full Fibre 
Networks project part funded by the Council and by DCMS under the government’s 
Local Full Fibre Challenge fund. The financial implications for this is covered in an 
earlier report to Cabinet (Report No 212 2018).  

6 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS

6.1 The Council is not legally required to produce a Digital Strategy but it is recognised 
that an updated strategy setting out the Council’s ambitions and digital aims 
provides a digital framework for the Council, for other Council strategies and plans 
and to support external funding bids as these become available.

6.2 Any furthe
[...]
ital Rutland Strategy. 
Where funding applications are made that require procurements these will be dealt 
with under the Council’s Finance and Contract procedures and separately approved 
by Cabinet and Council.

12 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS 

12.1 The production of a Digital Rutland Strategy 2019-2022 is not a statutory 
requirement. Instead it sets out a strategic framework for the period 2019-2022 that 
supports the delivery of a number of the Councils’ priorities and objectives and 
delivery of other local strategies as well as supporting the UK government ambitions. 

13 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

13.1 Reports previously provided to Cabinet / Council relating to Digital Rutland 

 Report  43/2011

8



 Report 108/2011

 Report 192/2011

 Report 145/2014 

 Report 55/2012

 Report 140/2017

 Report 212/2018

 Report 60/2019

14 APPENDICES 

14.1 Appendix A- Draft Digital Rutland Strategy 2019-2022  

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



                
Digital Rutland Strategy

2019-2022

Version V.02

11



1

Document Approval

This document requires the following approvals:
Sponsor Approval Name Date
CEO Helen Briggs
Leader of Council/Portfolio Holder Oliver Hemsley

Document Distribution

This document will be distributed to:
Name Method Date

RCC Cabinet  As Appendix to Report 3rd June 2019
Cabinet  Cabinet Meeting 18th June 2019

Document 
Owner: 

Helen Briggs , CEO
Rutland County Council

Author: Libby Kingsley 
Rutland County Council 

Version: v.02

Date: 28.05. 2019

Classification NOT PROTECTIVELY 
MARKED 

12



2

Contents

Foreword ...............................................................................................................................................3

1.0 Our Vision.............................................................................................................................
[...]
cision: No Forward Plan Reference: FP19/0718

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr O Hemsley, Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Rutland One Public Estate & Growth, Tourism & 
Economic Development, Resources (other than 
Finance)

Contact 
Officer(s):

Helen Briggs, Chief Executive 01572 758201
hbriggs@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors Normanton - Mr K Bool and Miss G Waller

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet notes the progress update in respect of the St George’s Project.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Cabinet with a progress report on the St 
George’s project further to the report of March 2018.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 The St George’s Barracks project is a significant project for the County Council 
and the County as a whole. This report provides a summary of progress to date. It 
includes updates on:

 Housing Infrastructure Fund 

 Master planning and viability

 The St George’s Advisory Group

41

Agenda Item 7

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


 The Officers Mess project

 The Governments Garden Community programme

 Greater Cambridgeshire Greater Peterborough Local Enterprise Partnership 
Growth Fund

3 HOUSING INFRASTRUCTURE FUND

3.1 Work on the HIF submission is now complete and the business case has been 
submitted. 

3.2 Homes England and the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) are now reviewing the submission. A site visit and review of the project 
took place on 5th April 2019. Weekly progress calls are taking place and the Project 
Team have been responding to clarification queries relating to the project on an on-
going basis.

3.3 Homes England are not able to indicate at this point when a grant offer might be 
forthcoming.

4 MASTER PLANNING AND VIABILITY

4.1 Work on the Evolving Masterplan will continue during 2019. This is expected 
[...]
1 None

16 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 

16.1 None

17 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS  

17.1 Progress on the project is in line with the programme.

18 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

18.1 None

19 APPENDICES 

19.1 None

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 

44



Report No: 82/2019
PUBLIC REPORT

CABINET
18 June 2019

NEW CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING ARRANGEMENTS
Report of the Strategic Director for People

Strategic Aim: Safeguarding

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan Reference: FP/010219

Reason for Urgency: N/A

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr D Wilby, Portfolio Holder for Lifelong Learning, 
Early Years, SEND, Inclusion, Safeguarding Children 
& Young People

Contact 
Officer(s):

Dawn Godfrey, Deputy Director - 
Children's Services

01572 758358
dgodfrey@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors All

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet:

1. Approves the approach to the new multi-agency safeguarding partnership 
arrangements for children to be known as Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding 
Children’s Partnership. 

45

Agenda Item 8

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

The purpose of this report is to set out the proposals for the new multi-agency 
safeguarding arrangements for children. These changes are required by the 
Children and Social Work Act 2017 and Working Together 2018 (statutory guidance 
on inter-agency working to safeguard and promote the welfare of children) and will 
replace the current Leicestershire and Rutland Local Safeguarding Children Board 
(LRLSCB) by September 2019. 

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 Local Safeguarding Children Boards (LSCBs) were established by the Children Act 
2004 which gave a statutory responsibility to each locality to have this mechanism 
in place. LSCBs were the key system for organisations to come together to agree 
on how they will cooperate with one another to safeguard and promote the welfare 
of children.

2.2 Working Together 2018 (WT 2018) guidance covers the legislative requirements 
placed on individual services and sets out a framework for the local safeguarding 
partners to work together in accordance with the relevant legislation.

2.3 A safeguarding partner in relation to a local authority area in England is defined 
under the Children Act 2004 (as amended by the Children and Social Work Act, 
2017) as: 

i. the local authority Chief Executive; 
ii. the accountable officer of a clinical commissioning group for an area, any part 

of which falls within the local authority area;
iii. the chief officer of police for an area, any part of which falls within the local 

authority area. 

2.4 The safeguarding partners must set out how they will work together locally and with 
any relevant agencies. Relevant agencies are those organisations and agencies 
whose involvement the safeguarding partners consider may be required to 
safeguard and promote the welfare of children with regard to local need. Once the 
local arrangements are in place and have been published, the safeguarding partners 
must also publish a report at least once in every 12-month period that sets out what 
they have done as a result of the arrangements, including on child safeguarding 
practice reviews, and how effective these arrangements have been in practice. 

3 EXISTING ARRANGEMENTS

3.1 Leicester and Rutland have a joint LCSB – the Leicestershire and Rutland Local 
Safeguarding Children Board (LRLSCB).  Leicester City Council has its own LCSB. 
The LRLSCB has an independent Chairman who submits Annual Reports and 
Business Plans to the member authorities each year and Leicestershire County and 
Rutland County Councils each are represented on the LRLSCB by senior officers. 

3.2 The LRLSCB coordinates arrangements to safeguard and promote the welfare of 
chi
[...]
he Board, have 
had the opportunity to provide comment on the proposals.

6 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS  

6.1 There are no viable alternative options to the proposed new safeguarding 
arrangements.  It is vital that Rutland continues to actively engage with and shape 

Child Death Review 
Panel (LLR)

48



children’s safeguarding across our region and within the footprint of our key statutory 
partners.

7 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 There are no immediate cost implications arising from the recommendations in this 
report. The safeguarding partners will need to agree the level of funding secured 
from each partner, which should be equitable and proportionate. Guidance indicates 
that the funding should be transparent to children and families in the area, and 
sufficient to cover all elements of the arrangements, including the cost of local child 
safeguarding practice reviews.

7.2 Rutland County Council has a budget of £67,600 for the children’s safeguarding 
board and this will remain the same.

8 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS 

8.1 It is a requirement of the Children and Social Work Act 2017 and Working Together 
2018 for all local authority areas to have in place by the end of September 2019, 
multi-agency partnership arrangements to safeguard and promote the welfare of all 
children. The proposals set out in this report meet this requirement.

8.2 There is a further requirement that the new arrangements are published before 
the end of June 2019 and include the plans for independent scrutiny. Working 
Together 2018 requires that safeguarding partners ensure that the scrutiny is 
objective, acts as a constructive critical friend and promotes reflection to drive 
continuous improvement. Details of the plans for independent scrutiny can be 
found at appendix A.

9 DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 A Data Protection Impact Assessments (DPIA) has not been completed.

10 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

10.1 The new safeguarding arrangements will support vulnerable children and young 
people from across all communities in Rutland.  The new arrangements are 
responsible for ensuring that service responses are fair, equitable to all and that 
children are safe.  This report does not highlight any specific equal opportunities 
implications.

11 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 None identified. 

49



12 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 

12.1 None identified.

13 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS  

13.1 The Children Acts of 1989 and 2004 set out specific duties for local authorities, 
working with partner organisations and agencies, to safeguard and promote the 
welfare of all children in their area.

13.2 Realistically these duties can only be discharged with the full co-operation of other 
partners. The responsibility for this join-up locally rests with the safeguarding 
partners, the Police, Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and the local authority, 
which have a shared and equal duty to agree and make arrangements to work 
together to safeguard and promote the welfare of all children in a local area. 

13.3 It is a requirement for all local authority areas to have in place by the end of 
September 2019, multi-agency partnership arrangements to safeguard and promote 
the welfare of all children.  It is also a requirement to publish these arrangements by 
29 June 2019.

14 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

14.1 There are no additional background papers to the report.

15 APPENDICES 

15.1 Appendix A details the proposed partnership groups to support the work of the new 
Leicestershire and Rutland children’s safeguarding partnership.

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 

50



Appendix A.  

Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding Children Partnership (LRSCP) structure

The LRSCP will be the strategic leadership group. It will consist of Director-level 
representatives from the five statutory safeguarding partner organisations.  Other 
organisations w
[...]
nd promote the welfare of all children in a 
local area, including arrangements to identify and review serious child safeguarding 
cases. 

The overall scrutiny of the safeguarding arrangements will be provided by the 
partnership though the scrutiny of the safeguarding partners assurance reports.

The option of commissioning peer reviews of the arrangements in place remains open 
and will form part of the independent scrutiny options.

The option of independent scrutiny to support any dispute resolution process is also 
part of the current procedure and where the statutory partners cannot come to a 
unanimous agreement then the advice of the independent advisor should be sought 
and in coming to a final decision, the response to that advice should be transparent. 
Each statutory partner retains their own access to legal advice.

There is a statutory requirement for the partnership to publish a report every 12 months. 
This will set out what has been done by the Partnership to safeguard children and young 
people during the previous year and how effective the partnership arrangements have 
been. This will be independently scrutinised.

53



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 79/2019
PUBLIC REPORT

CABINET
18 June 2019

REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2018/19
Report of the Strategic Director for Resources

Strategic Aim: Sound Financial and Workforce Planning

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan Reference: FP/260419

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr G Brown, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Environment, Property and Finance. 

Contact 
Officer(s):

Saverio Della Rocca, Strategic 
Director for Resources

01572 758159
sdrocca@rutland.gov.uk

Andrew Merry, Finance Manager 01572 758152
amerry@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors Not Applicable

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet:

a) Notes the provisional outturn on the revenue budget and updated capital programme

b) Approves the transfer to earmarked reserves from 18/19 underspends of £2.355m 
including £509k for ring fenced budgets

c) Approve the use of £70k from winter pressures grant and £49k from the social care 
reserve to fund the overspend on DFG’s of £119k (in line with reported outturn at 
Q3) 

d) Notes that the MTFP in Appendix F reflects the outturn position 

e) RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL the setting up of 2 new reserves and amending the 
ceiling of 2 reserves as detailed in section 2.4

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To inform Cabinet of the provisional outturn figures (subject to audit) for the 
financial year 2018/19. In reporting the outturn, Cabinet is being asked to carry 
forward some unspent budgets to 2019/20 and put aside some additional funding 
in earmarked reserves.

55

Agenda Item 9

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS

2.1 Revenue outturn 2018/19

2.1.1 The Council approved its 2018/19 budget in February 2018.  Throughout the year, 
Cabinet and Scrutiny Panels have received quarterly updates on progress against 
the budget.  Cabinet and Council have also made some changes to the approved 
budget which are itemised in each quarterly report.

2.1.2 The end of year provisional revenue position is that the Council has under spent its 
revenue budget by £74k which equates to an under spend of 0.2% when compared 
to the Net Operating Expenditure.  A full explanation of the year end revenue 
position is covered in Appendix A, Section 1 to this report. 

2.1.3 This position is provisional for two reasons:

 The position is subject to external audit by Grant Thornton LLP; and

 In arriving at the overall position for 18/19, officers are making requests for 
£2.355m to be carried forward/put into earmarked reserves (Appendix A para 
1.3.2). These funds will be held to be used on: a) ring fenced budgets; b) 
demand led budgets; or c) commitments made but not yet fulfilled.  These 
[...]
rmarked reserves. The former is not the preferred option 
for the reason that the establishment of earmarked reserves recognises that funds 
are likely to be needed for a specific cause.  Retaining such funds in a General 
Reserve could give the impression that the Council’s financial health is better than 
what is actually the case.

57



5 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 The report highlights the impact of the outturn on the MTFP.  General Fund balances 
will increase by £74k from that budgeted for if all recommendations are approved. 

 
6 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS

6.1 The Financial Procedure Rules (FPRs) allow Cabinet to approve budget carry 
forwards from one period to the next and put additional funds in earmarked reserves 
up to the approved ceiling value.  The FPRs allow Council to establish a new reserve 
and set ceilings for earmarked reserves. 

6.2 There are no legal implications arising from this report.

7 DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS

7.1 A Data Protection Impact Assessments (DPIA) has not been completed because 
there are no risks/issues to the rights and freedoms of natural persons.

8 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

8.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has not been completed because there are 
no service, policy or organisational changes being proposed.

9 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

9.1 There are no community safety implications.

10 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS

10.1 There are no health and wellbeing implications.

11 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS

11.1 As the Council is required to make savings over the medium term, the outturn 
position is positive compared to Quarter 3.  The approval of budget carry forwards 
will allow the 2019/20 budget to be updated to reflect spending plans.

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS

12.1 None

58



13 APPENDICES

Appendix A: Outturn 2018/19 
Appendix B: People Budget Monitoring Summary
Appendix C: Places Budget Monitoring Summary
Appendix D: Resources Budget Monitoring Summary
App
[...]
ved from Government.  To be c/fwd to be spent in 2019/20
iii) Grant received from Government.  To be c/fwd to be spent in 2019/20
iv) Grant received from Government.  To be transferred to reserve to draw down in 2019/20 when expenditure plans are known.

103



2019/20

 
Description
 

Source
of 

Funding

Net Cost
of 

Services
£000

Capital
Financing

£000

Funding

£000

Transfer 
to/(from) 
Reserves 

£000

Spend on
Capital
£'000

(Surplus)/
Deficit 

£000

Cabinet*
£500k 
Limit
£000

Cabinet
Other

£000

Council
 

£000

Ch Exec.
s151 

Officer
£000

Changes already made
Approved Budget (43/2018) 37,189 (746) (36,827) 438 0 54 0 0 0 0
Interim Social worker from ASC 
Contingency (i) GF 0 0 50

Extended Rights to travel grant (ii) GF 0 (13) (13) (13)
ROPE Expenditure Budget (iii) Grant 98 98 98
ROPE Expenditure Budget (iii) Grant (98) (98) (98)
SEN Project from ASC Contingency 
(iv) GF 0 0 0 200

Approved Budget at Q4 37,189 (746) (34,840) (438) 0 41 0 200 0 37

i) Interim social worker required, to be funded from the ASC Contingency
ii) Additional grant received from government
iii) Create income and expenditure to reflect grant received from Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF)
iv) Approval given in report 71/2019 to fund start-up costs of the new Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) provision to be 

established at Uppingham Community College.  A maximum £200k was agreed but until figures are known no adjustment will be made.

104


	Agenda
	6 DIGITAL RUTLAND STRATEGY 2019-2022
	Appendix A - Report  No 59_2019 Draft Digital Rutland Strategy 2019-2022

	7 PROGRESS UPDATE ON ST GEORGE'S BARRACKS
	8 NEW SAFEGUARDING ARRANGEMENTS
	Appendix A - Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding Children Partnership

	9 REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2018/19
	Appendix A - Outturn 2018-19
	Appendix B - People Budget Monitoring Summary
	Appendix C - Places Budget Monitoring Summary
	Appendix D - Resources Budget Monitoring Summary
	Appendix E - Capital Outturn
	Appendix 

Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307

RECORD OF DECISION AT A MEETING OF THE CABINET 

Tuesday, 18th June, 2019 at 11.00 am

Decisions published on Thursday 20 June 2019

Decisions will be implemented on Wednesday 26 June unless the Call-in 
Procedure as outlined in Procedure Rule 206 is invoked.

PRESENT: Mr O Hemsley
Mr G Brown
Mrs L Stephenson
Mr D Wilby

OFFICERS
PRESENT:

Mrs H Briggs
Mr M Andrews
Mrs H Bremner
Mr S Della Rocca
Ms D Godfrey
Mrs C Trail
Mrs J Morley

Chief Executive
Strategic Director for People(DAS/DCS)
Head of communications
Strategic Director for Resources
Deputy Director Children’s Services
Strategic Director for Places
Governance Officer

41 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Mr A Walters.

42 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 
SERVICE 

There were no announcements from the Head of Paid Service. The Chairman 
welcomed Dawn Godfrey, the recently appointed Deputy Director for Children’s 
Services to her first cabinet meeting.

43 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

44 RECORD OF DECISIONS 

The Record of Decisions made at the meeting of the Cabinet held on 16 April 2019, 
copies of which had been previously circulated, were confirmed as a true record and 
were signed by the Chairman.



45 ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY 

The Chair of the Growth, Infrastructure and Resources Scrutiny, following a meeting of 
the Committee on 13 June 2019, raised the following points:

 Members questioned why in Appendix F, the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 
of item 9 on the agenda there is an expected drop in spend for the Places 
directorate between 2019/20 and 2020/21.

 Members felt the MTFP gave the best case scenario (given current knowledge e.g. 
on Government spending plans) and needed also to offer a worst case scenario.

 Members asked if there was an opportunity to optimise Oakham Enterprise Park 
(OEP) and what was being done to increase efficiency.

Mr Brown, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, responded that a MTFP 
worst case scenario would be specifically dealt with at the Members’ finance training 
session.

46 DIGITAL RUTLAND STRATEGY 2019-2022 

Report No.85/2019 was received from the Chief Executive.

Mr Hemsley, Leader of the Council, introduced the report the purpose of which was to 
approve the draft Digital Rutland Strategy 2019-2022.

During discussion the following points were noted:

 It was noted that where superfast broadband coverage was available, take-up 
rates were very high.

 On completion of phase 3, expected by the end of August 2019, 97% of Rutland 
premises would have access to superfast broadband.

 The Chief Executive would let Ward Members know which areas of the County 
would not be covered after completion of Phase 3.

 Table 7 on page 23/24 of the report recorded 0% not spots for mobile coverage on 
Rutland roads. Members commented however that in practice there were plenty of 
areas where there was not a mobile signal and felt that this figure needed to be 
questioned. The definition of what a ‘not-spot’ was needed to be properly defined.

DECISION:

Cabinet APPROVED the draft Digital Rutland Strategy 2019-2022.

Reasons for the decision:

The production of a Digital Rutland Strategy 2019-2022 is not a statutory requirement. 
Instead it sets out a strategic framework for the period 2019-2022 that supports the 
delivery of a number of the Council’s priorities and objectives and delivery of other 
local strategies as well as supporting the UK government ambitions.



47 PROGRESS UPDATE ON ST GEORGE'S BARRACKS 

Report No.92/2019 was received from the Chief Executive.

Mrs Briggs, the Chief Executive, introduced the report the purpose of which was to 
provide Cabinet with a progress report on the St Georges Barrack’s project further to 
the report of March 2018.

During discussion the following points were noted:

 The HIF bid had been submitted and there had been weekly dialogue between the 
project team and the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG), to clarify any queries. At this point in time, Homes England were not 
able to indicate when a grant offer might be forthcoming.

 A Project board sub-group had been created to look at design to take this aspect 
forward.

 Although there had been a hiatus while the two elections had taken place the next 
meeting of the Officers Mess Project Board would decide whether to take the 
project forward as was initially proposed.

 The Chief Executive had discussed the submission to the Garden Communities 
Programme with the Rutland MP, Sir Alan Duncan, and the Council were waiting to 
see whether it had been successful.

DECISION:

Cabinet NOTED the report.

48 NEW SAFEGUARDING ARRANGEMENTS 

Report No. 82/2019 was received from the Strategic Director for People.

Mr Wilby, Portfolio Holder for Lifelong Learning, Early Years, SEND, Inclusion, 
Safeguarding Children and Young People, introduced the report the purpose of which 
was to set out the proposals for the new multi-agency safeguarding arrangements for 
children. These changes are required by the Children and Social Work Act 2017 and 
Working Together 2018 (statutory guidance on inter-agency working to safeguard and 
promote the welfare of children) and would replace the current Leicestershire and 
Rutland Local Safeguarding Children Board (LRLSCB) by September 2019.

During discussion the following points were noted:

 This was the final approval stage of the new arrangements as they would be 
published by the end of June and implementation would take place in September. 
However, once established, the new partnership would be open to evolving further.

 The Strategic Director for People confirmed that he was happy with the proposals 
but conceded that, like anything negotiated across a partnership, more efficiencies 
could have been made. 

 Given the relatively small amount of money that Rutland contributed it was unlikely 
that the new arrangements would produce savings.

 Independent scrutiny was built into the model to ensure the safety of children and 
also to provide independent challenge between partners.



DECISION

Cabinet APPROVED the approach to the new multi-agency safeguarding partnership 
arrangements for children to be known as Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding 
Children’s Partnership.

Reasons for the decision

It is a requirement for all local authority areas to have in place by the end of 
September 2019, multi-agency partnership arrangements to safeguard and promote 
the welfare of all children.  It is also a requirement to publish these arrangements by 
29 June 2019.

49 REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2018/19 

Report No. 79/2019 was received from the Strategic Director for Resources.

Mr Gordon Brown, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Planning, Environment, 
Property and Finance introduced the report, the purpose of which was to inform 
Cabinet of the provisional outturn figures (subject to audit) for the financial year 
2018/19. In reporting the outturn, Cabinet was being asked to carry forward some 
unspent budgets to 2019/20 and put aside some additional funding in earmarked 
reserves.

During discussion the following points were noted:

 The report had been to the Growth, Infrastructure and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee meeting for their consideration. The main points that had been 
highlighted in the discussion were the underspend of the revenue budget by £74k, 
a position which was subject to external audit by Grant Thornton LLP, and the 
funds which were to be carried over to earmarked reserves.

 The Government was unlikely to make any funding announcements soon so the 
most likely scenario was that the Government would roll over the settlement from 
the current year into next year. Savings were being made to counteract this 
uncertainty.

 Reserves at year end were very much where it was hoped that they would be. 
£109k had been contributed to the new repairs and maintenance reserve and the 
welfare reserve ceiling had been increased.

DECISIONS:

Cabinet:

1. NOTED the provisional outturn on the revenue budget and updated capital 
programme

2. APPROVED the transfer to earmarked reserves from 18/19 underspends of 
£2.355m including £509k for ring fenced budgets.

3. APPROVED the use of £70k from winter pressures grant and £49k from the social 
care reserve to fund the overspend on DFGs of £119k (in line with reported outturn 
at Q3)



4. NOTED that the MTFP in Appendix F reflects the outturn position.

5. RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL the setting up of 2 new reserves and amending 
the ceiling of 2 reserves as detailed in section 2.4 of Report No. 79/2019.

Reasons for the decision:

As the Council is required to make savings over the medium term, the outturn position 
is positive compared to Quarter 3. The approval of budget carry forwards will allow the 
2019/20 budget to be updated to reflect spending plans.

50 ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

No items of urgent business were received.

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 11.26am

---oOo---


